## SELECTION DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P

## Executive Department

ORDER DUSTONITUS MINUSCOTA BOARD OF BARBER EXACTIVERS AS A FAIR TRADE COULISSION WITH AUTHORITY TO ASSIST IN THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE PRO-VISIONS OF CHAPTER 235, LAIS OF 1937, IN ALL MATTERS WITCH AFFORT THE BARBER TRADE IN THE SALES OF MINUSCOTA, AND EFFICTIVE AS OF JUNE 3, 1937.

be issued a letter to the State Board of Barber Examiners, in which I authorized, empowered and directed that administrative body to investigate and recommend reasonable rules and regulations to prevent unfair competition and unfair trade practices; and to establish standards of maximum hours of labor, minimum rates of pay, and working conditions in the barbering industry, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 235, Laws of 1937, and in which I also authorized, empowered and directed said body to give notice and conduct hearings on any and all petitions filed by members of the barber trade in accordance with Chapter 235, and report the results of said hearings, together with recommendations, to the undersigned, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said authorization the said Board of Barber Examiners proceeded to investigate conditions in the barber trade pursuant to petitions filed by members of the barber trade, and

WHEREAS, the said Board of Barber Examiners reported the results of said investigations together with recommendations of reasonable rules and regulations to prevent unfair

8430

enmostator and unfair trade practices to the understance, and

of Linesote, declared and prescribed reasonable rules and regulations to prevent unfair competition and unfair trade practices in the barber trade for many trade areas within the State of Linesote, and

ever been filed with the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota designating the said Moard of Barber Examiners to so assist in the administration of the provisions of Chapter 235, Lews of 1937, and

SUPPREAS, it is deemed advisable to issue and file such an order effective as of June 3, 1937, to more expeditiously administer and enforce the provisions of Chapter 235, Laws of 1937,

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Elmer A. Benson, Governor of the State of Minnesota, pursuant to authority vested in me by Laws of 1937, Chapter 235, Section 8, do hereby authorize, empower and direct the Minnesota Board of Barber Examiners, as of June 3, 1937, to investigate and recommend reasonable rules and regulations to prevent unfair competition and unfair trade practices and to establish standards of maximum hours of labor, minimum rates of pay and working conditions in the barber trade pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 235, Laws of 1937, and I further authorize the Board of Barber Examiners to give notice and conduct hearings on any petitions filed by members of the barber trade in accordance with said Chapter 235, and to

report the results of sold hearings, together with your recommendations, to the undersigned.

Deted at Caint Paul, Linnesota, this 8 th day of December, 1938.

Governor State of Minnesota

8430

MIKE HOIM Secretary of State State of Minnesota